

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE: BLOOD REAGENTS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**

MDL Docket No. 09-2081

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO ALL
ACTIONS**

HON. JAN E. DUBOIS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS
THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 2

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 3

The Blood Reagents Market 3

Pre-Conspiracy Blood Reagents Market..... 4

Massive Consolidation in the Industry Sets Stage for Conspiracy 5

Defendants Agree to Implement Drastic Price Increases 5

U.S. Government Investigations 9

LEGAL STANDARD 10

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Plausible § 1 Sherman Act Claim. 13

A. Distinctions Between Defendants’ Conduct Before and During the Alleged Conspiracy Period Suggest That They Engaged in a Plausible Anticompetitive Agreement. 14

B. Defendants’ Parallel Price Increases and their Concurrent Cancellation of GPO Contracts, Both of Which Were Against their Economic Self-Interest, Suggest a Plausible Anticompetitive Conspiracy. 15

C. Other Anticompetitive Conduct by Defendants That Plausibly Suggests an Anticompetitive Conspiracy. 23

D. That the Blood Reagents Market is Susceptible to Collusion Supports a Plausible Anticompetitive Conspiracy. 27

1. Highly Concentrated Industry. 28

2. Significant Barriers to Entry..... 29

3. Inelastic Demand. 30

4. Lack of Reasonable Substitutes 31

5.	Standardized Product with a High Degree of Interchangeability.	31
6.	Conspiracy Furthered Through Trade Associations.	32
7.	Conspiracy Furthered Through Inter-Competitor Hiring and Communications.....	34
8.	Corporate History of Improprieties.....	35
II.	JJHS Should Not Be Dismissed From the Complaint.....	36
	PREJUDICE TO PLAINTIFFS STEMMING FROM NOT HAVING ANY DISCOVERY	37
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08 C 4883, 2009 WL 3754041 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2009).....	10
<i>In re Aluminum Phosphide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 1457 (D. Kan. 1995).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	9
<i>Babyage.Com v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	17, 25
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112, 132 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	11, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) (“ <i>Twombly</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	33, 34
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 538 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	12, 15, 24, 28
<i>City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 04-940, 2009 WL 5385975 (D. D.C. Sept. 30, 2009).....	18
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2 ^d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Empagram S.A. v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Ltd.</i> , 388 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	passim
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig. (II)</i> , Civ. No. 08-mc-180, 2009 WL 331361 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2009).....	24, 31

<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3 rd Cir. 2004)	15, 26
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> ("GPU II"), 540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	14, 20
<i>Hackman v. Dickerson Realtors, Inc.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	21
<i>Hawaiian & Guamanian Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 1250, 1259 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	21, 30
<i>Hiltabidel v. Herald Standard Newspaper</i> , No. 2:08-cv-409, 2008 WL 2576480 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2008)	11
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 163 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	28
<i>In re Hypodermic Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-CV-1602, 2007 WL 1959224 (D. N.J. June 29, 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Kanter v. Barella</i> , 489 F.3d 170 (3 rd Cir. 2007)	9, 25
<i>In re Late Fee and Over-Limit Fee Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	32
<i>In re LTL Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-MD-01895-WSD, 2009 WL 323219 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Lubic v. Fidelity Nat'l Fin., Inc.</i> , No. C08-0401 MJP, 2009 WL 2160777 (W.D. Wash. July 20, 2009)	32
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	15
<i>Natsource LLC v. GFI Group, Inc.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 626 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	33
<i>Oltz v. St. Peter's Community Hosp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1440 (9 th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>In re OSB Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007).....	passim
<i>In re Pa. Title Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Pa. 2009)	35

Philips v. County of Allegheny,
525 F.3d 224 (3rd Cir. 2008) 9, 11, 19

Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.,
368 U.S. 464 (1962) 36

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 10, 17, 31

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008) passim

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D. D.C. 2008) 20

Rick-Mik Enters, Inc. v. Equilon Enters, LLC,
532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008) 22

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008) 20, 25

In re SRAM Antitrust Litig.,
580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 27, 30, 31

St. Clair v. Citizens Fin. Group,
340 Fed. Appx. 62 (3rd Cir. 2009)..... 21, 33

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal,
639 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 14, 26

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment,
592 F.3d 314 (2^d Cir. 2010) 19, 23, 24, 25

State of N.Y. by Abrams v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,
811 F. Supp. 848 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 30

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 10, 27

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 13, 14

In re: TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
599 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... passim

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2^d Cir. 2001) 28

<i>Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896, 905 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 2000-954, 2001 WL 1335698 (D. D.C. June 21, 2001).....	29
<i>Walker v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	11, 20
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	9, 10, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	9, 11, 19, 20, 36
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	9
